Since, in the considered case study, assumptions are linked to uncertainties in parameter

estimation, a sensitivity analysis was carried out if 𝑡௣௕ results to be close to 15 years.

𝑏௬௘௔௥, 𝐸𝑃𝐶௉, 𝐼௉,  𝑅௉,  𝐼௕௨௙ ,  𝑅௕௨௙ , and the interest rate 𝑖 were chosen as sensitivity

parameters.  𝐹𝑂𝑃௠௜௡ should also be considered in the sensitivity analysis if applicable. 𝑡௣௕ is

sensitive to all the listed parameters. The variations of the parameters were evaluated individually
in each case and are listed in Table 4.3.

The variable 𝑏௬௘௔௥, which correlated with the extend of fluctuation in electricity prices, exhibits

a 50% fluctuation range in upward and downward directions. Over the past few years, there has
been a consistent upward trajectory, thus greater fluctuations, observed in the trend of this pricing
factor. As political conditions are currently playing a major role, a substantial decline seems
possible in the short term. In the long term, however, this parameter is expected to increase due
to the expansion of RE.

Table 4.3: Sensitivity parameters with chosen values and expected uncertainties

Parameter Chosen value in
the case study

Optimistic
uncertainty

Pessimistic
uncertainty

𝒃𝒚𝒆𝒂𝒓  0.0038 €/(kW*h2) 50% -50%

𝑺𝑬𝑪𝒑  See Table 4.4 0% -10%

𝒎̇𝒑  See Table 4.4 10% -10%

𝑰𝑷, 𝑰𝒃𝒖𝒇 See Table 4.2 and Table
4.4

-30% 50%

 𝑹𝑷  0.6 -20% 20%

 𝑹𝒃𝒖𝒇  1.0 -10% 0%

𝒊  11% -10% 50%

The Economic Demand Side Management Potential in Biofuel Production 77

The 𝑆𝐸𝐶௉ of the plant is expected to remain constant. However, if changes occur in electricity
consumption, a slight increase is expected initially, e.g., due to inefficiencies in the start-up of
unit operations. For this reason, the parameter was adjusted upwards by 10%. Since anaerobic
digestion is subject to large fluctuations and the properties of the biomass can also vary
seasonally and annually, uncertainties of the mass flow of ± 10% should be considered as well.
Investment costs are based on a cost estimate. According to the Association for the Advancement